This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
20-Ga. Pittsburgh Lockformer

Model LF-20

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-756090
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Edition 1 09/2016

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2016 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


10.1.1 LF-20 Lockformer — Exploded View

10



10.1.2 LF-20 Lockformer — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o TS-0071151 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW......eeiiiiieiii et 5/8-11X6 ....eeeeeeeeeieeanen 2
2 e TS-155010 .......c...ee. Flat Washer ........oocoiiiiieee e 1Y R 2
C I TS-0207021 .............. Socket HD Cap SCreW.......coeieeeieeeeieeeieenee e 1/4-20X2/2 ..cccueeeane 10
A LF20-104................... ] 0= T = 2
5 e LF20-105......cccccuennnee. @0 SRR 1
I VB-B52.....ccccvvierannnn. VBt B52.. e 1
T o TS-059303 ................ (0= o T N\ | SRR 3/8-16....cceiieieeeee 8
S ST TS-0561031 .............. HEX NUL ... Full 3/8-16........cceneeee. 12
9 e TS-0680041 .............. FIat WaSher .......oooeiiiiiie e 1 10
10 LF20-110......cccceueee.e Full Threaded Stud .........cccoocoeiiiiiiniee e 3/8"-16UNC*128L ......... 2
11 s LF20-111.....cceeneeee Ol PP et 6400 MM......ccceeeruernnn. 6
12 s LF20-112........ccue...e. MOEOT PUIIBY ...ttt ettt ettt et e eaaeeesneeesneeesnneeaneeenneeenes 1
13 e TS-1523041 .............. SOCKEt SEE SCIEW ....cooviieiiieiiee e MBXL2 ..o 1
14 e, 5508945.......cccceeeenn. Double Head Round Key .......ccccccoovvviveeeieeeiiciiiienn. 5*5*30L MM .....oveveeennnes 1
15 s LF20-115.....cccceneeee 1Y o] (o ) 1.5HP/115V/60Hz/4P/1Ph....... 1
.................. LF20-115SC.............. Starting Capacitor (not shown) ..................c.eeee..... 200MF 125VAC ............ 1
.................. LF20-115RC.............. Running Capacitor (not shown)...............cccceeueeee.... 40pF 250VAC .............. 1
.................. LF20-115MF.............. Motor Fan (NOt SNOWN).........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee s ccciiieeeees ceriiieeeeeeesssnaseeeeeeesssssnnens L
.................. LF20-115CS.............. Centrifugal Switch (N0t ShOWN) ..........uvviiieiiiiiiiiiies e e e siinens L
.................. LF20-115FC.............. Fan Cover (N0t SNOWN) ........uciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e ciiiieeeees cvvirveeeeeessssnsseeeesesesssssnnes L
16 . LF20-116.......ccoev...... IMOLOE PIALE ....eiiiiiiee ettt teee et e e e e nbe e e e anneeaeeanneeeeas 2
17 s TS-0720091 .............. Lock Washer, Medium ............cocooieiiiiieiniieee e, 3B 8
18 . TS-0680041 .............. FIat WaSher ........coiiiiiie e K 8
19 . TS-0060061 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW......eeeiiiieiii et 3/8-16x1-1/4.................. 4
20 .. LF20-120....c.ccccueeennes GUIAE FENCE ...ttt ree —abbee e aae e e e e anse e e e e nneeeeanneeas 4
21 e LF20-121......ccccueeee. Carriage Bolt.........ccooiiieiii e 3/8-16X1 ....eeeeieinne 12
22 i, LF20-122......cccueeennes CADINEE COVET .ottt et ee e et e e e e anbe e e e e nneeeeanneeas 2
23 e FO10967 ......cccvevennee Socket HD Flat SCreW.........cocoeveieeeiieeiee e 1/4-20X2/2 .o 4
24 LF20-124............c...... o] 31 2= L L= TSR 2
25 e FO10752...ccccceveiarnnee Socket HD Flat SCreW.........cocoveieeeiieeiee e 3/8-16X1 ... 4
26 . LF20-126........ccuev..... ST 1 0 o To [ SRS 1
27 o, LF20-127...ccccvveeeinns Female Thread Fitting...........cccoooeiiiiiiniiee e, DOXPT 1/8" ..o 6
28 i LF20-128.......cccuevn.e. L@ 11111 o TR PT 1/8" . 6
29 i LF20-129......ccccuevnee. Cable Gland...........cceiiiiiii e PG 135...ciieieee, 2
110 B LF20-130.....ccceeuernnee (0= o] 077 SRS 1
13 IR LF20-131...ccciieeiinnes 11 (o] T =0 ) SRR 1
32 i LF20-132.....ccceeeueene Strain Relief ... SBBR-3 ..o 2
33 e LF20-133....ccceeeeennee Power Cord........ccooveiieeiee e SA 14AWG/3C/285cm/CSA ..... 1
34 LF20-134......ccccueeeee MOtOr COrd.......uveuiiiie e SJT 14AWG/3C/95cm............. 1
35 e LF20-135.....ccccciuennee Switch ASSEMDBIY......cooiiiiiiii e PJ9501-1A ..., 1
36 . LF20-136.....ccccevennnee. Self-Drilling SCrew .......cooeeeiiiiiieee e M3*LOL e 4
37 e LF20-137....ccevveeenne Wire CONNECLON .....coiieiiiaiiiie et TM-2. e 1
1C1: BT LF20-138......cccccueveee 0 | 3 To o TR 1/4-20. i 1
.................. JET-138...........ccvveee... JET LOgO (NOt SHOWN)...ovvvvvieeiiiiiiiice e 138X57mMm e 1
.................. LM000228.................. ID Label, LF-20 (N0t SHOWN) .........cccuviiiiiieiiiciiinees ceriiieee e eesivieee e e e siinens L
.................. LM000223.................. Warning Label (N0t SNOWN)...........ccccuiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiees ceiiiieee e e eesiieiee e e e e essienens L
.................. LF20-TP .................... Tool Package (includes items Below) ..........ccccvccevees vvvviiieeeeciiciiiieee e 1
.................................................... Wrench (not sShown) ......ccccccvvvviiieeiiecciiieeeee 1214 mm 1
.................................................... Wrench (not Shown) .......cccccvvvviiiieiie . 23¥26 MM 1
.................................................... Hex Wrench (not ShOwn) ........ccoovviiieeneeeeniin  AMM e 1
.................................................... Hex Wrench (not ShOWN) .......cccooviiiiiieeeee e BMM e 1
.................................................... Double Head Round Key (not shown) ..................... 5*5*25L mm................. 10

11



ct

M3IA papoldx3 —19xoelg 1addn 0z-471 T°2°0T



10.2.2 LF-20 Upper Bracket — Parts List

Index No Part No Description

1o, TS-0270011 .............. Socket Set SCrew ..........ccceeueee.
2 e, LF20-202.......ccceeeneee Upper Front Die Clamping Plate
3 LF20-203......ccccveeenes Die TS e
4o, LF20-204...........c....... Needle Bearing...........cccecuvvveeen..
5, LF20-205......cccceeennes Shaft .o
[ LF20-206.........cceen..e. Die TO ..eveeeiiieeeee e,
T, 6293358 ......ccceeeeee Double Head Round Key............
8 i, LF20-208........ccceeennee Die T4 ..
9 e LF20-209.......cccoeeenes Die T3 .,
10.............. TS-0070041 .............. Hex Cap SCrew..........uvveeveeeeennees
11, TS-0720111 .............. Lock Washer, Medium...............
12 e, LF20-212........cccone. Needle Bearing...........cccecuvvveeen..
13 . LF20-213....cccoieenes Die T2 e,
14 . LF20-214.......ccceenns Die T e,
15, LF20-215.....cccccceeneeee Connecting Rod..........cceeeeeinns
16 .. LF20-216.....cccccceeen. Connecting Rod with Hole .........
17 i, LF20-217...cccceeeeeennns Upper Rear Die Clamping Plate
18 . TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ........ccccccovveeinineenn.
19.............. TS-0208071 .............. Socket HD Cap Screw...............

13

Size Qty
.............................. 5/16-18x1/4........cce.e.. 1
.................................................................... 1
.................................................................... 1
.............................. BAL1012.....cceeiireen 1
.................................................................... 1
.................................................................... 1
.............................. 5*5*25L mm.................. 5
.................................................................... 1
.................................................................... 1
.............................. 1/2-13x1-3/4..................8
.............................. L2 i 8
.............................. BAl1412....................... 10
.................................................................... 1
.................................................................... 1
.................................................................... 2
.................................................................... 2
.................................................................... 1
.............................. 5/16..ccccicieiiiiiiiieeen D
.............................. 5/16-18x1-1/4...............5



10.3.1 LF-20 Lower Bracket — Exploded View

14



10.3.2 LF-20 Lower Bracket — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o TS-0070041 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW......eeiiiiieiii et 1/2-13x1-3/4................ 11
2 e TS-0720111 .............. Lock Washer, Medium ..........ccccocoiiieiinieiiee e /2" e 11
C I TS-1523051 .............. SOCKEt SEE SCIEW ....coiviiiiiieiieeeee e MBXLE ..o 1
A LF20-304.......cceeeenne Double Head Round Key..........ccooevvviveeeeeeeiiciiieenn. 5*5*25L MM .....eveeeennnes 9
5 e LF20-305......cccceueeeee GAI PUIIBY ...ttt te —ateeaneeeeteeeaneeesneeeeneeeeeeean 1
[ J LF20-306.........c..c...... (CTo T LY - 1 SRS 1
T e TS-0270011 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....coveiieiieeiiie e 5/16-18X1/4 ......ccceueenne. 5
8., LF20-308.........ccceueueee Needle BEaring ......ccccceevvcuvvieeeee i BA1412......ccccvveeees 13
(S T LF20-309....cccccceeeneeee Needle BEaring ......ccccceeeveuviieeiee e BA1012.....ccccceeveeeee 1
10 LF20-310.....ccceeuennnee. (D1 2] PSPPSRSO 1
11 s LF20-311....ccccveneennee. S 3= 1 SRR 1
12 e, LF20-312.....ccccccennee CONNECHNG RO ......uuiiiiieiii e res ceeeesiira e e e e e s e s sraraeeaaeeenn 2
13 e, LF20-313.....cccccenene CONNECHNG RO ......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e res ceeeesiiraree e e e e e s sanarreeaaeeenns 1
14 ... LF20-314..........cc.. CONNECHNG RO ......uuiiiiiiiii e res ceeeesiiraree e e e s e s snaaaeeeaeeaans 2
15 s LF20-315.....cccceiuennee. 2] =T L] SO USROS 1
16 . LF20-316.....cccceveneee. LT SRR 2
17 s LF20-317 ..ccoieveiannee Needle BEaring .......ccooueeieraiie e BA1212Z0H.................. 6
18 .. LF20-318......c..cccueee Copper AJapter .........ceeveeeiiiiciiiee e D*PT 1/8".....vvvveeee 6
19 . TS-0211051 .............. Socket HD Cap SCreW.......coeieeeieeeeiee e enee e 1/2-13XT e 1
20 .., LF20-320.....cccceeeenneee Lower Front Die Clamping Plate.........ccccccviiciiiiiiies e 1
21 e LF20-321.......cccueee. ST o] 1o USRS 1
22 i LF20-322.....ccceeiennee DHSC -eeteteeeeueee ettt ettt ettt et etttk ea et e e be e e ebe e e ahtee feeeaneeeaneeeaeeeaneeaaneeeaneeens 1
23 e LF20-323....cccceevuene PN et e e —eaneeeaeeeaaeeeneeeanaeeanneeanees 1
24 TS-0208061 .............. Socket HD Cap SCreW.......cceveeereeeniieeeee e 5/16-18X1 .....coevueeenennne 1
25 e TS-0561021 .............. HEX NUL ... Full 5/16-18................... 1
26 .o LF20-326........ccccunee. ] 0111 1= 1 3
P T LF20-327 ..cccoveveiennee (DTN 2 T USROS 1
28 i LF20-328.......cccccunne ] 0111 1= 1 1
29 i LF20-329.....ccccceunnnne (DTS o = 0 T USSP 1
110 I LF20-330.....ccceeueenneee D)1= 2 SRRSO 1
3 A LF20-331...cccceeeenens CONNECHING RO ......uuiiiiieii e res ceee e it e e e e e s e s snrarreeaeeean 1
32 i, STW22 .o (O3 = L[ oo TSR STW-22 i, 2
33 e, LF20-333....ccceeeeee Needle BEaring ......ccccccevvuviieeeee e BA1416......cccceeeeee 1
34 LF20-334.....cccceeuenee @0 USRS 2
35 e LF20-335.....ccccceuenne 1T LY - 1 (SRR 1
36 . LF20-336......ccceuveee LT T LY - 1 SRS 1
CY AU LF20-337 ..ceeieeeiennee (D1 2] SRRSO 1
38 e LF20-338.....ccccevuennee (D1 2 PSPPSRSO 1
39 e LF20-339.....ccceeiuennee (D1 2 PSPPSRSO 1
40 LF20-340.......cccccnne Lower Rear Die Clamping Plate ..........cccceeiiiiiiiiiiees e 1
41 .. TS-1550071 .............. FlIat WaSher ........ooeiiiiiiie e 1Y 0 2
42 LF20-342.......cccccuuee.e. PN e e e —eaneeeaeeeaneeaaneeeanaeeanneeanees 2
43 e, TS-0680031 .............. FIat WaSher ........ooeiiiieiie e 5/16 ..o 5
44 ... TS-0208071 .............. Socket HD Cap SCreW ........cevveeeiereriieenieeeiee e 5/16-18x1-1/4................ 5

15



10.4.1 LF-20 Optional Rollers — Exploded View

1 ,,/7 - ‘“\‘
S 125 L
T 24 \. >
g 7 ((
|//- 22 (’(@((@ @ \!
(21 2 L
| DSS . @ |
' ((_ @\9 210 /l
. @ " .
NN
N 28 B ‘//
\\'/”/
10.4.2 LF-20 Optional Rollers — Parts List
Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o, 756092 .....ccevviiiinns Drive Cleat ROIIS, SEt Of 10 ....c.oicuiiiiiiiiiie e e 1
2 i, 756091 .....coieiiiiens Double Seam ROIIS, Set Of 10 .......coiiiiiiieiiiiee e e 1

16



	20-Ga. Pittsburgh Lockformer
	1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	2.0 About this manual
	3.0 Table of contents
	4.0 Specifications
	5.0 Setup and assembly
	5.1 Shipping contents

	6.0 Electrical connections
	6.1 GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
	6.2 Extension cords

	7.0 Operation
	7.1 Pittsburgh Lock Seam procedure
	7.2 Double Seam procedure
	7.3 Drive Cleat procedure

	8.0 Adjustments
	8.1 Hold-downs

	9.0 User-maintenance
	9.1 Cleaning and lubrication
	9.2 Additional servicing

	10.0 Replacement Parts
	10.1.1 LF-20 Lockformer – Exploded View
	10.1.2 LF-20 Lockformer – Parts List
	10.2.1 LF-20 Upper Bracket – Exploded View
	10.2.2 LF-20 Upper Bracket – Parts List
	10.3.1 LF-20 Lower Bracket – Exploded View
	10.3.2 LF-20 Lower Bracket – Parts List
	10.4.1 LF-20 Optional Rollers – Exploded View
	10.4.2 LF-20 Optional Rollers – Parts List

	11.0 Electrical Connections for LF-20
	12.0 Warranty and service



